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FILE NO. 130217 

PREPARED IN COMMITTEE 
511/14 

1 [Liquor License Transfer - 1097 Howard Street} 

2 

RESOLUTION NO. 

3 Resolution determining that the transfer of a Type 42 off-sale beer and wine, 

4 person-to-person and premise-to-premise, license from 1097 Howard Street, Unit 

5 209, to 1097 Howard Street, Unit 101 {District 6), to William Marci for the San 

6 Francisco Champagne Society, LLC, will serve the public convenience and 

7 necessity of the City and County of San Francisco, in accordance with California 

8 Business and Professions Code, Section 23958.4. 

9 

10 WHEREAS, William Marci is seeking the transfer of a Type 42 off-sale beer and 

11 wine license 1097 Howard Street, Unit 209, to 1097 Howard Street, Unit 101 (District 6) 

12 for the San Francisco Champagne Society, LLC; and, 

13 WHEREAS, The Planning Departmen! has verified that the area is properly 

14 zoned and recommends approval; and, 

15 WHEREAS, The Police Department has filed zero (0) protests and nine (9) 

16 letters of support with the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control under California 

17 Business and Professions Code, Section 24013, and recommends that the Department 

18 of Alcoholic Beverage Control issue the liquor license with conditions; and 

19 WHEREAS, The conditions recommended to the California Department of 

20 Alcoholic Beverage Control by the Police Department are the following: 1) Sales, 

21 service and consumption of alcoholic beverages shall be permitted only between the 

22 hours of 11 :00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. each day of the week; 2) The off-sale privilege shall 

23 not be used for operations conducted from retail store open to the public; 3) No noise 

24 shall be audible beyond the area under the control of the licensee as defined on the 

25 ABC-257, dated January 8, 2013; 4) Loitering (defined as "to stand idly about; linger 
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1 aimlessly without lawful business") is prohibited on any sidewalks or property adjacent 

2 to the licensed premises under the control of the licensee as depicted on the ABC-257; 

3 5) The petitioner(s) shall be responsible for maintaining free of litter the area adjacent to 

4 the premises over which they have control, as depicted on the ABC-257; 6) Graffiti 

5 shall be removed from the premises and all parking lots under the control of the 

6 licensee within 72 hours of application. If the graffiti occurs on a Friday or weekend 

7 day, or on a holiday, the licensee shall remove the graffiti with 72 hours following the 

8 beginning of the next week day; ?)The exterior of the premises shall be equipped with 

9 lighting of sufficient power to illuminate and make easily discernible the appearance and 

1 O conduct of all persons on or about the premises. Additionally, the position of such light 

11 . shall not disturb the normal privacy and use of any neighboring residences; and 8) 

12 Petitioner(s) shall make no changes in the premises interior without prior written 

13 approval from the Department; now, therefore, be it 

14 RESOLVED, That in accordance with California Business and Professions Code, 

15 Section 23958.4, the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco 

16 hereby determines that the transfer of a Type 42 off-sale beer and wine, person-to-

17 person and premise-to-premise, license from 1097 Howard Street, Unit209, to 1097 

18 Howard Street, Unit 101 (District 6), to William Marci for the San Francisco Champagne 

19 Society, LLC, will serve the public convenience or necessity of the City and County of 

20 San Francisco; and, be it 

21 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of 

22 San Francisco hereby endorses and adopts the recommendations of the Police 

23 Department listed above, and recommends that the Department of Alcoholic Beverage 

24 Control issue the license with those conditions. 

25 
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To: 

From:. 

.Date:. 

Subject: 

San Francisco Police Department 

• · ABC Liaison Unit 

·:.Alcoholic Beverage Liq;nse -
Public Convenience or 
NecessityReconinzendatiori 

The San.Francisco Board of Supervisors' Committee on City 
Operations & Neighborhood Services 

Supervisor David CampQs 
Supervisor Eric: Mar 
Superviscrr NilrmaiI Yee 

. fuspector Nelly Gordon ~. 
ABC Liaison Umt(ALU) 553.-1049· 

Ap1il 25, 20 r3 

. P:C.N.Jnvestigatlon Regarding: 
DBA:. San Francisco Champagne Society 
1097 Howard Street #101 
Bill Marci 
408/472~lOOT 

San Francisco .champagne. Society, ttc has filed an application with the California Department of 
.Alcof101ic Beverage Control(AJ3C} seeking a Type 42 (On-Sale.Beer and Wine) for 1097 Howard 
street; #101 (iocated.onthe east side of Howard.street). · · · 

. . 
It should be noted that: during the application process; notification date for the 500' 
:mailer was on March 4., 2013. The Notice to the Public was posted on F ebruary25, 

. 2013. 

For th~ purposes of this hearing, the Califomia Department of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control {ABC)-seeks a detenilination from the Board of Supervisors as to lhe:approval 
ot denial of this license; · · · 

Police Calls for Service:· 
12 Polic~ calls 

Police.Reports: 

2 

San Francisco Plot Informatfon: 

From January 2012 to De~embet 2012 

From January 2012 to December.2012 
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This premise is located in Plot232 

The .!:figh Crime area.is defined ·as 86 or more police repmts in a plot. 

This plothad 199 police ineidentsrecordedfor2012. 

Applicant premises is located in a "High Crime" area. 

StateCensus TractinformatiOn:. 

This premise Is located in.Census Tract 0178,02 

Population for this tract is: 4;516 

On-saledicense alithoi'ized by ceruus tract: 15 
Active on..:sale licenses: .34 

Off-sale licenses authorized by census tract: 4 
Active off-sale licenses: 11 · 

Applicant premise is currently located in an "undue, concentration" area:~ 

Letters .of Protest: 

O recorded with the California: Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, (AB.C). 

Letters· oI Supporb 

0 recorded with the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, (ABC). 

9 Lettets of support received by the San Francisco Police Department. 

Departmentai Recommendation:. 

No opposition from Southem Police .stati6n if'the applicant agrees to the 
recommended conditions. 

ALU recottlineiids approval. The following conditions have been recommended to the 
Ca:Jifomia Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, {ABC): 

L Sales, service and consumption of alcoholic beverages shall be pennitted only 
between the· hours of 11:00 am tolO:OOpm each day of the week. 

1241 
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2. The off-sale privilege shall not be used for operations conducted from retail 
store open to the public. 

· J, No Mise shall be audible beyond the area under control of the licensee(s) as· 
defined on ABC-257, dated~OJ/08/13. 

4. Loitering (loitering is· defined as "to stand idly about; linger aimlessly without 
lawful business") is prohibited on any sidewalks or property adjacent fo the 
licensed premises under the control of the licensee(s) as depicted Oll the ABC-
257 dated 1/8/13. 

S. The petitioner(s) shall be responsible. for maintaining free Of litter the area, 
adjacent to fhe preniises over which they have control, as depicted on the . 
ABC:-257.dated 01/08113. · 

.. 6. Graffiti shall be removed from the premises and all parking lots under the 
control of the licensee within 72 hom's ofapplicatiort. If the graffiti occurs ona 
Friday or weekend day, or on a holiday, the licensee shall remove the graffiti 
within 72 hours following the beginning of the next weekday . 

. 7 .. The exterior of tlie premises shall be equipped with lighting of sufficient power 
to illuminate ai1d make· easily discernible the appearance and conduct of all 
persons .oh or 'about the premises. Additionally, the position of such light shall 
not distuth the normal privacy and use of any neighboring residences. 

8 .. PetitiOner(s) shall make no changes in the premises interior without pdor 
written apptoval from the Department. 

Note; On 3/5/2013 Bill Marci was contacted filld stated: that he agrees With the 
conditions. 

Thank you 

124.2 
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California ABC - Licens.e Qu ..... · ~ystem - Data Summary 
I . 

California Department of .Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

License Query System Summary 
!1S o/212612013 . 

ILiceiise: liiformation . ·-··-

/License Number: s3·0J34 

IPrlln.ary Owner: SAN FRANCIS~O CHAlv.IPAGNE SOCIETY, LLC · 

!ABC Office of A[!~lication: 24 - SAN FRANCISCO . 

!Business Name 

~ .. No Active DEA[gund . . : 
!Business Add],'.ess .. 

!Address: 1097 HOWARD ST #101 Census Tract: 0178.02 

ICify: SAN FRANCISCO County: SANFRANCISCO 

· ~tate:CA Zif! Code: 94103 · 

~icensee lnf(),rmatiQQ. . 

. ~icensee: SAN FRANCISCO CHAMP AGNE; SOCIETY~ LLC 

I Come.anJ!..lnfprmqtion · 

I Officer: MARCI, WILLIAM 'FRANCIS Ill (MANAGER) 

l!;icense T;rJ!eS 

l} License· TJ:'.~e: 42 - ON-SALE .BEER AND WINE - PUBLIC PREMisES 

License Type St~tus~ PENDING 
Status Date: 22-FEB-2013 Term: 12 Month{s) 

Original Issue Date: E:X:J:!iration "Date: 

Master.: Y. Duelicate: O Fee Code: P40 

License Type was Transferred Om FROM: :42-4854 78 

!Current DisciQlinary Action 

~ .. No Active Discie_linar)!__ Actionfjiund . .. 
IDisci~linacy· History 
( .. No Disci"e.linarJ!. History.f!_Jund . .. · 
laold lnforniation 

!Hold Date: 22-FEB-2013 Ty~e: FORM220. 

l§scrow 

I ... · No Escrowf!1und . .. 

- - - Endo/ Report-~~ 

For a definition of codes, view ourglossarY} 

http://www.abc.ca. gov /datp01i/LQSdata.asp?ID=68060425 
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California.AEC ~ License Qm ..... · Syste:m - Data SUm.mary 

[bicense Information 
~icense Number: 485478 

l . 

California Department ofAicoholic 
Beverage Control 

License Query System Summary 
as of 212612013 

~rimat'Y Owner: WINE H&B co 
!ABC Offiee. of AgJ!Iication:. 24 - SAN FRANCISCO 

!!'!usiness Nairie 
!Doing Business As: SECRE'(WINE SHOP THE 

l!'!usincss Address 
k\,:qd ress: 1097 HOW ARD ST# 209 Census Tract: 0178;02 

ICity: SAN FRANCISCO County: SAN FRANCISCO 

~tate: CA ZiR Code: 9H03 
j:bicensee IriformatiOn 

l!iicensee~ WINEB&B CO 

I Coinp_tcizi!._ Information 

I Officer: BERGMAN,_CHRlSTY D (PRESIDENT/SECRETARY) 

I Officer~ ,RICHNOW, WILLIAMPAUL (VICE PRESIDENT} 

I Stock HCilder: BERGMAN, CURISTY D 
!License Tyges· 

I 1} License TJ'.ge: 42 .. ON-SALE .BEER AND WINE- PUBLIC PREMISES 

I License 'T}'.ge Status: ACTIVE 

I Status Date: 0$-NOV-2010 Tetm: 12 Month(s} 

I Original Issue Date:. 05-NOV-'2010 . Ex_eiration Date: 31-0CT-20}3. 

I Master: Y DuRiicafo: 0 . Fee Code: P40 

I ConditioiJ:_: OPERA.TING RESTRICTIONS 

!Current Discielinary Action 

[ : . No .Active Disci[!_linary .A.ction.f!_Jund . .. 
IDisciRiinar,r History 
~ . : No Discil!_lina1j1 Histtiryfound . . ·. 

!Hold Information 

[ .. No Active Holds {!!und . .. 
l!jjscrow 

[ .. No Escrow 'f!!und . .. 

- " ~End of Report;- - ·-. 

For a d,efinition .of codes; view our glossary. 

http://WWw.abc.ca.gov/datport/LQSDA TA.asp ?ID=52 l 903 95 
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( 

From:. ''Bill Marci" <bill@bma-ca.com> 
To: <Nelly.Gordoil@sfgov.org> 

Date: Wednesday, March 06, 2013 03:41PM 

Subject: FW: San Francisco Champagne Society 

Hellb InspectorG.ordort. Jeffi.s-myneighbor acros:s,thehallwa:y in unit #104. -Blll 

·.·-·-· .. ·~.-----.·- ·.··-·····-o .-...,.--· ···- -- ... ·-·-··.···"···· 

From:JeffFenton{mailto:jfenton@durkeecirayage;com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 06, 2013 11:25 AM 
To: Bill Marci 

. Subject: San Francisco Charnpagi1e Society 

To whom it concerns, 

. ·-···- -·-:- ;_ . ·- .. -:: . 

· Page 1 of2 

I am the owrier of Unit #104 at 10~7 Howard Street ih San Frandsco, also. known as the 
Lighthouse Lofts bailding~ 1 am the Closet neighbor to Bill Marci in Unit #101. I am in full 
support of his current ABC application for the San Francisco Champagne Society to be located at 
the same address. I believe any additkmal traffic caused will be minimal and, at the very least, it 
will have a pos'itive impact on both the building and the surrounding community. 

I have known Mr. Marci for approximately 8 years and he has always· conducted himself in a 
. professional manner. His friends and acquaintances have always appeared to be of the highest 

· caliber people, both in appearance and conduct Please contact me directly :at the number below 
if I can be 6f.ahy fl!rther assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Jeff Fenton 

http://sftnai104.sfgov.org/mai1/ngol'don.nsf/(%24IIl.b6x)/43EFEA99E40FB9DC08257B260082... 3/711 .1 
1245 . 
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Jeffrey J. Fenton, President 

Durkee Dray age Company, foe. 

3655 Collins Avenue 

Richmond, CA '94806 

(510} 970~7550 ext. 106 

www:durkeedrayage.com 

Durkee "tJ1:ayag'¢ Companysupports at-dskyouth by-conf,'.ibUtirtg to the Vh1cen:;o Wine tastfl'Jg & 
Ai<Clfbn~ TojJ_nd-oul more; p1~asegota.".www.vincenzo;org . 

http://sfmai104,sfgov.org/mail/ngordon.nsf/('Yo24Inbox)/43EFEA99E40FB9DC08257B260082... 317113 
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From: 
To: 

Date: 

· l. 

"Bill Marci" <bill@bma-ca.com> 
<Nelly:.Gordon@sfgov.org> 

Thursday, March 07, 2013 06:33AM 

Subject:·. FW.: San Francisco Champ·agne Society Support. 

··-;·--.:.:.:-

Gdcid morning Tnspecto'.r. Here i.s another letter· for the files. Derek 
li.ves directly next to me in unit #102, -Bili 

.-----Original Message---..:.-
From: Derek ·Huerta [mailto:derek.huerta@gma.il.comJ: 
Sent.: Wednesd<1.y, ·.March 06, 2013 8 :44. PM . 

. To :_ Bill 'Marci 
subject: .R.e: San Francisco Champa.gn~ .S0ciety :support. 

Bill, 
J3eiow i·s the text of the letter. Please let me know if you w;ant me to 

priht/si.gn this, or .how best to proceed. 

The Dereks 

San F.ranc:isco A.:s-.. c. Di.stri~t Office 
33 New Montgomery St;., Suite 1230 
San Fr-anclspo, CA 94105 

To whom it -may ccince;z:-n: 

Bill Marci, owner and m·anager of Sari Francisco -Champa;gne· Society, LLC, 
has been a neighbor in the unit next to.me since I moved in six years 
ago, B.i_ll has demonstrated himself to be an excellent neighbor· who 
has gone· abo.ve and beyond to ·ensure that our building .and· the 
surrounding are.a ar.e safe and cleanly. I hav.e never had a negative 
incident with :l:lill, and if anything, he has_ he1ped mitigate 
unfavorable sJ..tuations that have occurred within our building 
throughout the years. 

Bill has taken an active- role in contributing to an improved quality 
.of· our building by his role a's the President of our HOA Board. 
Through his leadership, Bill has sincerely demonstrated that he cares 
about what· is best for our building, at tiities, even at the expense of 
his own personal pref.e:rences. Bill's actions show that he cares · about 
wha_t is best f·or the pui-lding as a whole. 

·_I. am in f'avo:i:" of the transfer of License. 4·2-, on~S.ale Beer and Wine for 
Public Premises :f~om The Secret.Wine Shop, which operated on the 3rd 
floor of our building·, to .Sah Francisco Champagne· Society, . LLC, which 
will operate on the .first £loar· in close p:r:o){imi.ty to the fr.ont door 
of the building. The Secret :wine· Shop has caused minimum disruption 
_to our building,· and similarly, Bill has assured t.hat the hqur;s of 
operation would be limited .and -any eve·nts will be private, and. small 
in scale. 

The San Francisco Champagne Society wiil be, an excellent addition :to· 
our live/work bu.i;lding, and· I highly recommend that the 1i€ense is 

htto://sfinail04.sfaov.orn:/rna:il/mrnrdon.nsf/(%24Tnhox)/F?.94?.F1 fi9~0R7 AF AOR?."7A?700"iOO 
. 1247" 
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transfer i_s ar:iproved accordingly. 

Derek Huerta 
1097 Howard St. Unit 102' 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

http://sfmail04.sfgov.org/maiVngordon.nsf/(%24Inbf~~W42F 1693087 AFA OR2S7R?.7rin 'ioo 

Page2 of2 
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From: 
To: 

"Elili Marci" <bill@bma-ca.com> 
<Nelly.Gordoh@sfgov.org> 

1·.-, .• ..,_,~,"""-"'~--··--""-'--"'"'•·'~ -·-·-: --·· 

Date: _Wednesday; Marth 06, 2013. 09:22AM 

Subject: FW: Chainpagne Society 

Hello again_ Inspe·ctor "Gordon, here. is support from unit if203 - Jon and 
Canela. Thanks-Bill 

~----Original Mess.age-1'----
Fr6m :. J cin R,iddl e [mailt'O;;,r ,_tona than. riddl e@gmail. com]· 
Sent: Wednesday, Marcil 06,- 2013_ 8:30-AM - · 
Tb : Bill Marc;ii - . -
Subject: Champagne Society 

Biil, 

As owners of unit .203 in the Lighthouse Lofts .at 1097 Howard Street, 
San Francisco., we -support your pe-titiort for a bee):' and wine l_icense. 

Best, 
Jcin Rid<:ile and Canel;;i_ Baine 

. . 
http :J/sfmail 04 .sfaov. or!!/:tnail/mmrdon.nsf/(%24 Tnbox V07 SR90 R7i RA 1RR?RO~? <; 7R? i;nn-;p - . . . 1249 . -
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From: 
To: 

"Bill Marci 0 <bill@bma-ca.cbtn> 
<Neily.Gordon@sfgov.org> 

Date: Tuesday, March 05, 2013 03: llPM 

Subject: San Frandsco Champagne Society Support. . . 

Page 1of1 

· Hello again Inspector Gordon, Here is anqthe(letter of support for the SFCS. This ls my. neighbor 
Anthony. -Bill 

···--·.- ·-. ...,..- . .,.~ _--,.·•. ,~-- .,.., .. ,_;: ... .,....,. .. -.,--.e,•...,.., 

From: Anthony Gooran [mailto:anthony@organizer.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March OS, 2013 9:29 AM 
To: Bill Marci 
Subject: Re: .San Francisco Champagne Society Support 

· To Whom It May Concern, 

lam a current resident at the 1097 :Howa.rd Lofts and am fully supportive in the San Francisco 
Champagne Society obtaining a type 42 liquor license for wine and beer. 

Best Regards., 

Anthony Gooran 

httn://sfinail04.sfoov.cirP-frn::1it/nonroon.m:f/(%?4Tnh~1t~OFQD4F46QRR'\r71 OR?'\7R?'\007li'. 



From: 
To: 

"Bill Marci" <bill@bma-ca.com> 
<Nelly.Gordon@sfgov.org> . 

""·:....,....:.:-c-.--'-:-

Date: Tuesday, March 05, 2013 07: 02AM 

Subject: SFC~ Supp-ort Letter 

Page 1 of2 

··· .. -:-::.---·-·,- :---,.--,' 

Hello a.gain Inspe'CtorGorqon, This one isfrom James Chiang who is the only other origlhal 
ow,.ner stillJnour'bum:lingbesides myself~ Jamesis:inunit#207. -Bill · 

From: james chiang [mailto:james@jameschiang,com] 
sent: Monday; March b4, 2ot3 1:00 PM 
To: But Marci 
Subject: SFCS Support Letter 

To ABC/ 

To Whom It May Concern, 

I have known Bill Marci since· the very beginning and construction of The Lighthouse Lofts 
Condominiums where we have both resided for almost 15 years now. He has always been 
extremely personable, Helpful ·and especially proactive, in depth and in-person -in both out 
Homeowner's Association and especially our neighborhood community. Ifls a reflection of his 
attentive involvement and care that he .is our elected HOA President. · 

Over the years I have sought Bill's advice and help on anything from construction to general 
po·licy and anything else and Bill has always been selfless and immediate iii response with action 
and furthermore I'll emphasize- ih person. He is a pillar of our community and approaches 
everything with honesty, transparency and respect for those involved. Bili's professional nature 
and personable presence is an assetto pur building and ow··.greater commlihity. 

l have no doubt the SFCS will be managed responsibly and capably and will add coJor, synergy 
and contribute to the fabrit of our community~ It's the unique individuals. like Bill and. his 
endeaVqr with the SFCS that make San Francisco such a great place, I look forward to welcoming 
the SFCS to' our building. · 

Best Regards, 

· .http://sfmail04.sfa;ov.org/mail/ngordon.nsf/(%24Inbox)/0ECDOC1381RROC49.()82:17R?.'iOO.<:;? 
1251 . 
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James Chiang 

Lighthouse Lofts Condominium Unit 207 Owner 

jatnes direct 415 990 3100 

jenn:ifer-hutz, agent212 206 1976 

http:J/\J.iwW.famesdifang.turriblr.com 

frttp:l/ww\.v;jameschfa.hg.com 

httJ?:l/www.jenniforhutz.com _ · 

http://sfrnail04.sfgov.org/mail/ngordon.nsf/(%24Inbox)IOECDOC1381EEOC4908257B250052... 3/5/13 . 
1252 . . 



From: 
To: 

"Bill Mqrci" <bill@bma-ca.com> 
<Nelly.Gordon@sfgov.org> 

Date: Tuesday, March os, 2013 07:0iAM 

Subject: FW': San Francisco Champagne Society Support. 

Hf Ihspector Gordon, This one is from Joey ih Unit#-301. 

. ....:.. ____ ,..;,..,..,-·-~- .... 

From: Joey [mailto:uncomrrionexposure@gmail.com] 
.serit: Mbnday; March 04, 2013 1:24 PM · 
Toi Bill Marci 
'Subject: Re: San Francisco Champagne Societ}t Support 

To whom it may concern; 

Pagel ofl 

I am in complete support of Bill Marci and his venture to produce a Champagne Society ·for San 
Francisco. It is the generous and thoughtful 'individu;:ils like Bill that help create rfuh, interesting · 
and social environments for us all .. Events like these also offer professional adults rich networking 
opportunities which support the further success of 01.1r city's small business community. I feel · 
that the Lighthouse building would be exceptionally lucky to play hostto this effort. 

I look forward to participatingL 

Sincerely, 

Joey Hayes 

1097 Howard Street, Unit 301 . 

San Francisco, CA 941D3-2879 

4l5-860-1oos [phone]: 

uncommonexposure@grnaih;com f~mafl] 

httn://sfrnail04.sfaov .org/mail/rnwrdon.nsJ/(%24InhoxV3 84505CTiF06R6?:1'llUO 'i7R7 'i0<1'i?7 
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From: 
To: 

''Bill Marti" <blll@bma-ca.com> 
< Nelly,Gordon@sfgov.org> 

..,_,_,.~ ..... ' .: .... - ·-'-"- - ... __ --·~- . ·-··-.,- ·-· ·"" -·--. -- -·-···-·--·-- ·..---:-.·.--·-.·~-·-~-........ -~-~-~~-··--·-·· .. 

Date: Tuesday, March 05, 2013 06:56AM 

Subject: San Francisco Champagne Society 

Page I of2 

'•'•'--· -·-"·-·---· .. -·. -- - - .. __.. - ,_,...~: ... -. 

Hello Inspector Gordon, This one is Fr<Jm my neighboYCatherihewho purchasedlmit #209- from 
Christy~ - -

To Whom It May- concern,-

I have been a resident and bustness' owner in san Francisco for 15 years. I am a 
new homeowner at 1097 Howard_ Street as well. I support Bi.11 Marci's efforts to 
obtain a liquor Ti cerise for his business, The san Francisco champange soc.i ety, 
not only as a resident but _also as an entrepenuer. The SOMA area -;s unique for 
its unconventional business/residential climate and' exciting, fresh ideas like 
Bill's make the neighborhbbd all the more attractive. The revenues small · 
businessi;s !jlen".!rate ·for the City of· s~n Francisco .sf:lould not be overlooked, 
making sill 'S efforts to obtain the license a positive good for all concerned. 

sincerely, 

Catherine Ha<:kworth 

1:/C:.111: 
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LETTER OF SUPPORT FOR SAN FRANCISCO CHAMPAGNE SOCIETY {SFCS) 

TO Whom it may concern, 

I am -in favor of granting-a type 42 liquor license for the SFCS, located at: 
1097 Howard St, #101 
·san Frandscoj CA.94103-'2878 

For reference: 

• I am a resident and adult inhabitant ofthe city of San Francisco; 
• I live arid work in the building where the proposed establishment is:to be located; 
• I believe there is a need and desire in the neighborhood, and the building, for the 

proposed Hquor licensed estabf_ishment. 

It should also be noted that the petitioner has been forthcoming with the building. residents and 
community of intent to apply for a liquor license. I foresee no problems.arising in the building, 
or surrounding :neighborhood, as a result ofthe proposed license. . 

Memhers of the Commission, it is my opinion that by granting the conditional .license to the 
SFCSwill serve to add to the continued economic vitality and enjoyment in the sL1rrounding 
business.district. 

. Mark aarg!=!r 
1097 Howard st. #304 · 
Sah Francisco, CA ·94103 
303-520-5101 
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March 5~ 20 i 3 

- -

-I am a business owner and property owner in the SOMA neighborh~od andl think the 
San Francisco Champagne Society would be a great addition fo the heighbqrhood. -I 
would like to add my s'µpportin Bill Marci getting the proper licensiiig to ensure the sta1t 
oftheSFCS. 

Sincerely, 

Greg M Gdf:fin 
www :barbetlounge. com 
415:.944-0411 . - . 
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Calls..:fi>r-Se1vice Page 1 of1 
( 

exoOrt To ~ew! 

Records 1 through 9 of9 

-· 

call No Report No 
Reteiyed ReCE:!iYed 

Priority 
Call Uni_t 

Disposition Location Date lfme Type ID 

123510944 12/16/2012 09:42:-15 B 601 3B2A UTL 1097 HOWARD 
ST 

1229325-57 10/19/2012 17:14:33 A 1005 38115 HAN 1097 HOWARD 
ST 

122861060 10/12/2012 11:00:48 B 800 3B3A GOA 1097 HOWARD 
ST 

122700891 09/26/2012 09:36;35 c 488 383A HAN 1097 HOWARD 
ST 

122671161 09/23/2012 11:36:04 i3 917 3B4A UTL 1097HOWARD 
ST 

122641531 09/20/2012 12:54~55 c;· 459 3B_2A UTL 1097' HOWARD 
ST 

122531219 120722063 09/09/2012 11:13:10 A 852 3BSC REP 7TH 
ST/HOWARD ST. 

122400749 08/27/2012 ·09:06:27 t 919 3B5lB ADV 1097 HOWARD 
ST 

· 122302281 120655527 08/17/2012 16:04:12 c 459 3B13D REP 1097 HOWARD 
ST -· 

End of document 
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Calls~Fbt-Service Pagel of 1 

Records 1 through 3 of 3 

Call No Report: Received Received ·Priority Call• Unit 
Disposition Lbcation No Date lime: Type ID 

-121811220 06/29/2012 - 11:29:32 c 919 3Bl3A tiOA 109THOWARD 
ST 

121021779 04/11/2012 13:44:20 c 587 3P30S HAN 3938 17TH ST 
120752777 0.3/15/2012 18:05:37 A 10os: 38130 HAN 1097 HOWARD 

ST 

End of document 

http://l0.25.25. lS3/PRD/Html/WebQ/Doc/CS/CS ~~-igrgarv. O.asnx?CALL=&AGRN=&r ?/?R/1 '=t 

I 
I 
I 



1097 ·Howard St.· . 42~530334 
b2129!2012-021Z7/2013 500 Ft. San Francisco Police Department e 

All representations. on this map are distributed ahd transmitted "AS is'' without warranties of any kind, either expressed w implied Including without 
llmitatlon, warranties of title or implled. warranties of merchantability .or fiJr\ess for a particular purpose. In no event shall .S.<1n ~rancisco Police 
Department become liable to users cif these data for any loss qr d13mages, consequential or otheriivisi;t, Including but •not ·nmlied to time, money, 
goodwill, arising from the use, operation or modification of the· daia. The visual pres~nt(ltlon of data Is being provided strictly as a (:ciu_rte.sy, not .as an 
obligation to Its users, · 

WARNIN.G: This ,map does hbt meet the national map accura.cy standards. 

·Ma~ i,:e9&~d·· 
Incidents (447) 

~L Larceny!Theft (111) 

~> Missir19 Person (110) 

!ii: ·· Nein-Criminal {32) 

:*,.·. Vandalism (31) 

Other Offenses (30) 

A Warrants (20) 

,,,. Assault (18) 

, ,,, Warrants (16) 

:I ·li'l.··· .. Vehicle Theft (15) 

•.. , Drug/Narcotic (13) 

s;J.. Burglary (13) 

• Robb"y (1') I 
' Suspicious Oc~urrence {10) . 

"~:. Secondary Codes (4) 

• Fraud.(~) 
~,. Drunkenness (2) 

' , Run.away (2) 

Q, Recovered Ve.hi.C!e (1) 

"" DJsorderly Conduct (1) 

,_ Trespassing.(1) 

' Sex Offenses, Forcible (1) 

~, Kidnapping (1) 

' , ~eapon Laws C!) 

Crime View Server 
Printed: 2/28/2013 10:10:45 AM 
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.. · SOUTHER.r·• DlSTRICT 
. ... • . ! . . 

~e·porting .Plots & Major Streets 
TJ. Available Separately 
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1097 Howard Street, San FraL~-~t;o, CA- Google Maps 

Address 1097 Howard Sf 
1097 Howard St 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Page 1of1 

. Get Googie Map~ on your phone. ii· ieatheword"GMAPS"ta466453 .. , 

http://maps.google.com/maps?f=q&source=s _q&hl=~r~~~ocode'=&a= 1097+ H oward+Street ?/?R/11 
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LIQUOR LICENSE REVIEW 

TO: Planning Department File: 130217 
AnMarie Rodgers/CTYPLN/SFGOV 
Georgia Powell/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV 
Fax No_: 558-6409 '-1.2_\_ ]'--/ 

't--\~ \'--\=<-IL... 

TO: 

DATE: 

Police Department 
Inspector Nelly Gordon 
Inspector Joseph Fong 
Fax No.: 553-1463 

February 25, 2013 

This item is tentatively scheduled to be heard in four to six weeks. 
PLEASE EMAIL YOUR RESPONSE BY: April 12, 2013, to Derek Evans, Clerk, 
Neighborhood Services and Safety Committee_ 

Derek.Evans@sfgov.org - Fax No: 554-7714 

Applicant Name: 
and Business Name: 

Applicant Address: 

and Phone No. 

William Marci 
San Francisco Champagne Society, LLC 
(1097 Howard Street, Unit 101) 

1097 Howard Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
(415) 437-1475 

PLANNING COMMENTS: M Approval D Denial 

Recommend approval of Type 42 ABC License per Planning Commission 

Motion No. 18949 

L\. 2.1. I'-{ 
Approve P anmng Dept. Danielle J_ Harris 

POLICE COMMENTS: D Approval D Denial 

LL Review Referral Letter 
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Subject to: (Select only if applicable) 

D Affordable Housing (Sec. 415} D First Source Hiring (Admin. Code) 

D Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414) 

D Other 

D Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413} 

D Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412) 

Planning Commission Motion No. 18949 
HEARING DATE: AUGUST 15, 2013 

Date: 
Case No.: 
Project Address: 
Zoning: 

SUD: 

Block/Lot: 
Project Sponsor: 

Staff Contact: 

August 8, 2013. 

2012.1528C 
1097 HOWARD STREET UNIT, #101 
MUG (Mixed Use, General) 

65-X Height and Bulk District 
SOMA Youth and Family 

3731/128 

William Marci. 
1097 Howard Street #101 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

Diego R Sanchez - (415) 575-9082 
dieg:o. sanchez@sfgov.org: 

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO CONDITTONAL USE AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO 
SECTIONS 303, 249.40A AND 840.47 OF THE PLANNING CODE TO ALLOW A BAR (OBA THE 

SAN FRANCISCO CHAMP AGNE SOCIETY) WITHIN THE MUG (MIXED USE, GENERAL) 

DISTRICT, THE SOMA YOUTH AND FAMILY SPECIAL USE DISTRICT AND A 65-X HEIGHT 
AND BULK DISTRICT. 

PREAMBLE 

On December 20, 20U William Marci (Project Sponsor) filed an application with the Planning 

Department (herin.after "Department'') for Conditional Use Authorization under Plann1ng Code Section 

249.40A and 840.47.24 of the Plarming Code to ·allow a bar (dba The San Francisco Oi.ampagne Society) 
within the MUG (Mixed Use, General) District, the SOMA Youth and Family Special Use District and a 

65-XHeight and Bulle District. 

On August 15, 2013, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter "Commission") conducted a 

duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 

2012.1528<;:. 

www.sfplanning.org 
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Motion No. 18949 
August 15, 2013 

CASE NO. 2012.1528C 
1097 Howard Street, #101 

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") as a Oass 1 categorical 

exemption. 

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has 

further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department 

staff, and other interested parties. 

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No. 
20ll.1528C, subject to the conditions contained in "EXHIBIT A" of this. motion, based on the following 

findings: 

FINDINGS 

. Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and 
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows: 

1. The abqve recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission. 

2. Site Description and Pr~sent Use. The project is located on the first floor of. a three story 

live/work building at the southeast comer of 7th and Howard Streets. The project site is 

currently used by the Project Sponsor for commercial and residential purposes. The building 
permit application for the conversion of this building from industrial and office uses to live/work 

units was submitted in 1995 and received approval for occupancy from the Department of 
Building Inspection in 1999. The Department of Building Inspection granted- the Certification of 

Final Completion for the unit in which the project is proposed, unit #101, in 2002. 

3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The proposal is located at the intersection of 7th 

and Howard Streets within the South of Market Area neighborhood and the Mixed Use, General, 
Zoning District and the SOMA Youth and Family Special Use District. The area is ·characterized 

by mixed used developments, with retail/commercial uses on the ground floor and residential 
uses above. There are also many single and two story buildings whose main use is for 

commercial or light industrial pw;poses. To.the south of the project, along Moss Alley, there are 
numerous multi-storied buildings wholly residential in nature. Properties in the immediate 

vicinity of the proposal are zoned WMUG (WSOMA Mixed Use, General), MUG (Mixed Use, 
General) and RED (Residential Enclave District). 

4. Project Description. The project proposes to establish a wine and champagne tasting room with 
minor retail Sales, dba The San Francisco Champagne Society, within a Live/Work unit that is 

currently~ for commercial and residential purposes. The project sponsor intends to hold 

wine tasting events and education/appreciation classes of wines and champagne on a scheduled 
basis and will also sell minor amounts of wine and champagne in a retail capacity. The unit is 

approximately 1,140 square feet. 410 square feet will be dedicated to the tasting and retail use of 

the proposal. The project sponsor also intends to continue using the balance of the space, 730 

square feet, as _a commercial and residential area. The project is considered a bar under Planning 
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Motion No.18949 
August 15, 2013 

CASE NO. 2012.1528C 
1097 Howard Street, #101 

Code Section 790.22 because the wine tasting aspect of the proposal requires an ABC license type 

42, authorizing the sale of wine for consumption on or off the premises 

5. Public Comment. The Department has received nine letters from the public in support of the 
proposed project. 

6. Planning Code Compliance: The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the -

relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner: 

A Useable Open Space. Planning Code Section 135.3 states that, for uses other than dwelling 

units within the Eastern Neighborhoods Mixed Use Districts, all newly constructed 

structures, all structures· to which gross .floor area equal to 20 percent or more of existing 

gross floor area is ~dded and all structures for which floor area is convert~ to office use, 

other than office use accessory to a non-office, shall provide and maintain useable open space 

for that part of the new, aqditional or converted square footage. 

While the project is converting gross square footage to a new use, it is not subject to this provision as 
there is no new office space proposed as a principal use and there is no new construction or addition to 

the existing structure. 

B. _ Off-Street Parking. Planning Section 151.1 of the Planning Code establishes maximum 

amounts for off-street parking within the Mixed Use, General. (MUG) Zoning District at no 

. more than one space for each 1,500 square feet of gross floor area for retail uses. 

The proposal does not provide off-street parking and therefore complies with the off-street parking 

requirements under Section 151.1. 

C. SOMA Youth and Family Special Use District. Section 249.4A of the Planning Code 

establishes the SOMA Youth and Family Special Use District. Within this Special Use District 

the establishment of a bar use, as defined ill Planning Code Section 790.22, requires 
Conditional Use authorization. 

The proposal is seeking Conditional Use authoriZJLtion to establish a bar, as required by Planning Code 

Section 249.40A. 

D. Neighborhood Notification. Planning Code 3U requires neighborhood notification in the 

Eastern Neighoorhoods Mixed Use Districts for a change in use from any one land use 

category to ·another land use category. 

The proposal seeks to change the use of space from the Residential Uses land use category to the Retail 

Sales and Services land use category. Neighborhood notification was done in conjunction with the 

notification for the request for Conditional Use authorization. 

3 
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Motion No. 18949 
August 15, 2013 

CASE NO. 2012.1528C 
1097 Howard Street, #101 

7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when 

revieWing applications for Conditional Use approval. On balance, the project does comply with 
said criteria in that: 

A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the 

proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or. desirable, and compatible 
with, the neighborhood or the community. 

Because the proposal is within an existing Live!Work unit, there Will" be no enlargement of buil.ding 

envelope or any expansion .visible from the public right of way. The proposal seeks to convert a portion 

of an existing Live!Work unit into a bar (for wine/champagne tastings) and _a retail wine/champagne 

shop that will also hold small wine/champagne appreciation courses. This use, and its proposed size 

and intensity, are found to be necessary and desirable for the neighborhood and wi11 be compatible with 

the mixed use character of the South of Market Area neighborhood. 

B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general 

welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project 
that could be detrimental .to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or war.king 
the area, in that 

i. Nature of ·proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and 

arrangement of structures; 

The proposal will be within an existing Live/Work unit and will not expand the building envelope 

or the unit size. Within the context of the greater neighborhood, the proposal should not create 

any_ new detrimental effects as the aintext is of a miX of residential uses coexisting with 

commercial and light industrial uses. 

ii. The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of 

such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading; 

The Planning Code does not require parking or loading for this proposOL Given the intensity of the 

use and the proximity to major public transit, it is not anticipated that the use will exacerbate 

problems with the traffic patterns in the area. 

ill. The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offen5ive ernission5 such as noise, glare, 

· dust and pdor; 

Owing to the nature of the proposed use, it is not anticipated that there wz1l arise noxious or 

offensive emissions. 

iv. Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces, 
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs; 

4 
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Motion No. 18949 
August 15, 2013 

CASE NO. 2012.1528C 
1097 Howard Street, #101 

Because the proposal is within an existing building there are no opportunities· to provide · 

additional landscaping or screening of the use and there are no off-street parking or loading spaces 

to screen as well. 

C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code 

and will not adversely affect the General Plan. 

The Project complies .with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is 

consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below. 

8. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the folfowing Objectives 

and Policies of the General Plan: 

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 

Objectives and Policies 

OBJECTIVE 3: 

PROVIDE EXPANDED EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR CITY RESIDENTS, 
PARTICULARLY THE UNEMPLOYED AND ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED. · 

Policyl.1: 

Assist newly emerging economic activities. 

The proposal is an emerging activity that blends of wine eduC11tion and tastings with an associated retail 

wine shop that focuses on the limited production wines. It is an economic activity that is new and that can 

provide emplayment opportunities for city residents. 

EASTSOMAAREAPLAN 

Objectives and Policies 

OBJECTIVE Lt: 

ENCOURAGE PRODUCTION OF HOUSING AND OTHER MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT IN 
EAST SOMA WHILE MAINTAINING ITS EXISTING SPECIAL MIXED-USE CHARACTER. 

Policy 1.1.8: 

Permit small and moderate size retail establishments in mixed use areas of East SoMa, but permit 

larger retail only as part of a mixed-use development. 

The proposed development is a retail establishment of small size, approximately 410 square feet, within the 

Mixed Use General (MUG) Zoning District, a mixed use distriCt. 

OBJECTIVE 1.3: 

SAiffl!ANciSCO 
~NllliiG~~ 5 
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Motion No. 18949 
August 15, 2013 

CASE NO. 2012.1S28C. 
1097 Howard Street, #101 

INSTITUTE FLEXIBLE "LEGAL NONCONFORMING USE" PROVISIONS TO ENSURE A 

CONTINUED MIX OF USES IN EAST SOMA. 

Policy 1.3.1: 

Continue existing legal nonconforming rules, which permit pre-existing establishments to remain 

legally even if they no longer conform to new zoning provisions, as long as the use was legally 
established in the first place. 

The praposal will continue its non-conforming Live/Work status as only a fraction of existing opace will be 

. used as a retaz1 establishment. Live/Work uses in the SOMA neighborhood had historically allowed work 

activities that were principally or conditionally permitted in the district. 

OBJECTIVE 4.2: 

ESTABLISH PARKING POLlCIES THAT IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF NEIGHBORHOODS 

AND REDUCE CONGESTION AND PRNATE VEHICLE TRIPS BY ENCOURAGING TRAVEL 
BY NON-AUTO MODES. 

Policy 4.3.2: 

For new non-residential development, provide flexibility by eliminating minimum off-street 

parking requirements and establishing caps generally equal to the previous minimum 

requirements. For office uses in East SoMa, parking requirements should be commensurate with 
general downtown parking standards . 

. The project does not propose any new off-street parking, as parking is not required in this zoning district. 

The use is implicitly encouraging patrons to utilize non-private automobz1e means of tranoport, in line with 

the Transportation Objectives of the East SOMA plan. 

9. Planning Code Section 101.l(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review 

of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said 

policies in that 

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced arid future 

opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced. 

The proposal will enhance the neighborhood serving retail base by providing a retaz1 wine shop with 

wine tasting that would complement the existing retail uses in the area. The business would be locally 

owned. 

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to 
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. 

The existing units in the building and other units within the surrounding neighborhood will not be 

adversely affected given the Conditions of Approval regulating the operation of the proposal. The 

proposal will blend well into the existing mix~d use character of the area. The addition of a retail wine 

Sillffl!AllC!SCO .. 
POu\!l'llNG~ 

1 271 

6 



Motion No.18949 
August 15, 2013 

CASE NO. 2012.1528C 
1097 Howard Street, #101 

shop that focuses on the provision of locally made wine will preserve and enhance the cultural and 
economic diversity of the City. 

C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced, 

No housing is removed for this Project. 

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or 
neighborhood parking. 

Given the site's proximity to Market Street, the multiple public transit lines tlmt nm along.Market 

Street and the intended number of patrons to be served by the use at any one time, it is not anticipated 

that the private· automobile use by patrons will impede MUNI-transit or overburden off-street parking. 

E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors 

from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for 

resident employment and ownership in these sectors.be enhanced. 

The Project will not displace any service or industry establishment. The project will not affect 

industrial or service sector uses or related employment opportunities. Ownership of industrial or 

seroice sector businesses will not be affected by this project. 

F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of 

life in an earthquake. 

All alterations as a part of this proposal will meet the seismic code to insure, to the greatest extent 

possible, that any injury or loss of life in an earthquake is minimized. 

G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preseryed. 

The project does not include alterations to the exterior. 

H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from 
development. 

The project will have no negative impact on existing parks and open spaces. The Project does not have 

an impact on open spaces. 

10. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code · 

provided under Section 101.l(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character 

and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development. 

11. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote 

the health, safety and welfare of the City. 

7 
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Motion No. 18949 
August 15, 2013 

DECISION 

CASE NO. 2012.1528C 
1097 Howard Street, #101 

Thafbased upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other 

interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other 
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use . 

Application No. 20121528C subject to the following conditions attached hereto as "EXHIBIT A" in 
general conformance with plans on file, dated December 12, 2012, and stamped "EXHIBIT B", which is 

incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth. 

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional 
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No. 

18949. The effective date of this Motion shall be.the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 30-

day period has expired) OR. the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the 
Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. 

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on August 15, 2013. 

Jonas P. Ionin 
Acting Commission Secretary 

AYES: Commissioners Moore, Fong, Wu, Sugaya, and Antonini, 

NAYES: 

ABSENT: Commissioners Hillis, Borden 

ADOPTED: August 15, 2013 
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Motion No. 18949 
August 15, 2013 

AUTHORIZATION 

EXHIBIT A 

CASE N0.2012.1528C 
1097 Howard Street, #101 

Tiris authorization is for a conditional u5e to allow a bar (d.b.a The San Francisco Champagne Society) 

located at 1097 Howard Street #101, Lot 128 in Assessor's Block 3731 pursuant to Planning Code 

Section(s) 303, 240.49A and 840.47 within the MUG District and a 65-X Height and Bulle District; in 

general conformance with plans, dated December 12, 2012, and stamped "EXHIBIT B" included in the 

docket for Ca5e No. 2012.1528C and 5ubject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the 

Commission on August 15, 2013 under Motion No. 18949. This authorization and the conditions 

contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator. 

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoriing 
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Reco'rds of the Recorder 

of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is 

subject to the condition5 of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning 

Commission on August 15, 2013 under Motion.No. 18949. 

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS 

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. 18949 shall be 

reproduced on the Index Sheet of coDstruction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit 

application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional 
Use ·authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications. 

SEVERABILITY 

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section 
or any part of these conditions of approval is for. any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not 

affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys' 

no righ,t to construct, or to receive a building permit. ''Project Sponsor'' shall include any subsequent 

responsible party. 

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS 

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Admiri.istrator. 

Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a 
new Conditional Use authorization. . 
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Motion No. 18949 
August 15, 2013 

CASE NO. 2012.15280 
1097 Howard Street, #101 

Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting 

PERFORMANCE 

1. Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years 
from the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have_ issued a 

Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within 
this three-year period. · 

For infor1Tllltion about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 

www.sf-.planning.org 

2. Expiration and "Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year 
period has lap8ed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an 

appli~tion for an amendment to the original Authorization or a new· applical;ion for 

Authorization_ Should the project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit 
application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of 

the Authorization_ Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closlire of 

the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued 
validity of the Authorization. 

For inforniation about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 

www.sf-planning.org 

3. Diligent pursuil Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence 

within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued 
diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider 

revoking the approval if more than three (3) years have pa.Ssed since this Authorization was 

approved. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 

www.sf-planning.org 

4. Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of 
the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an 

appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or 
challenge has caused delay. 

For information about c.ompliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, · 

www .sf-.planning.org 

5. Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other 

entitlement shall be ap_proved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in 

effect at the time of such approval. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 

www.sf-planning.org 

SAN:flfAllCl!illO 
~ DEPaR;nlll~ 10 
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Motion No. 18949 
August 15, 2013 

CASE NO. 2012.1528C 
1097 Howard Street, #101 

DESIGN 

6. Garbage, composting and recycling storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage, 

composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly 

labeled and illustrated on the building permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of­

recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other 

standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level 
of the buildings. 

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, .. Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 

www.sf-planning.org 

PROVISIONS 

7. Eastern Neighborhoods Infrastructure Impact Fee. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 423 

(formerly 327), the Project Sponsor shall comply with the Eastern Neighborhoods Public Benefit 
Fund provisions through payment of an Impact Fee pursuant to Article 4. 

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 

www.~f-planning.org 

MONITORING· AFTER ENTITLEMENT 

8. Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Deparbnent conditions of approval contained in 

this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject 

to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code 

Section-176 or Section 176.L The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to 

other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 

www.sf-planning.org 

9. Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in 

complaints from interested property owners, residents, or co:mrnercial lessees which are not -

resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the 

specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion,. the Zoning 

Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission,. after which it may hold a public 
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Depai-tment at 415-575-6863, 

www.sf-planning.org 

OPERATION 

10. Garbage, Recycling, and Composting Receptacles. Garbage, recycling, and compost containers 

shall be kept within the premises and hidden from public view, and placed outside only when 

being seiviced by the disposal company. Trash shall be contained and disposed of pursuant to 

gaibage and recycling receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department of Public Works. 

- For information about compliance, cont'!-ct Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Depart~t of Public 

Works at 415-554-.5810, http://sfdpw.org 
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Motion No. 18949 
August15,2013 

CASE NO. 2012.1528C 
1097 Howard Sb'eet. #101 

11. Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building 

and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance 

with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards. 
For infoT11Ultion about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public 

Works,_ 415-695-2017, htt;p:!/sfdpw.org 

12. Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and 
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to 

deal with the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project 
Sponsor shall provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business 

address, and telephone number of the community liai_son. Should the contact infc;mnation 
change, the Zoning Administ:i:ator shall ·be made aware of such change. The community liaison 

shall reporMo the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community and 
what issues have not been resolved by the Project. Sponsor. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
. www.sfplanning.org . 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Bill Marci [bill@bma-ca.com] 
Friday, April 11, 2014 11 :23 AM 
Evans, Derek 

Subject: SFCS support 
Attachments: March 5.docx 

This is from the ovvner of a hair salon in my neighborhood. 

I can send several more if you need them. 

Thanks Derek-Bill 

Bill Marci/San Francisco Champagne Society, LLC. 
1097 Howard Street, #101 
San Francisco, CA 94103-2878 
PH: 408.472.1007 
email: bill@bma-ca.com 
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March 5, 2013 

Dear ABC, 

I am a business owner and property owner in the SOMA neighborhood and I think the 
San Francisco Champagne Society would be a great addition to the neighborhood. I 
would like to add my support in Bill Marci getting the proper licensing to ensure the start 
of the SFCS. 

Sincerely, 

Greg M Griffin 
www.barberlounge.com 
415-944-0411 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Bill Marci [bill@bma-ca.com] 
Friday, April 11, 201411:21 AM 
Evans, Derek 

Subject: FW: Info for next meeting 

From Jim Meko. He lead the SoMa Leadership council. Christy introduced me. 

From: Jim Meko [mailto:jirn.meko@comcast.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 27, 2013 10:14 AM 
To: Bill Marci. 
Subject: Re: Info for next meeting 

Hi Bill, 

I don't think this sounds like an earth-shattering change. It probably wouldn't interest many folks other than the 
occupaiits of your own building and the immediate neighbors. A flyer and a neighborhood meeting would be a 
good idea. 

jim 

On Feb 27, 2013, at 6:35 AM, Bill Marci <bill@bma-ca.com> wrote: 

Good morning Jim, I have filed for a double transfer of the Type 42 Beer and Wine on premise license. The 
License was held by Christy Berman of the Secret Wine Shop at 1097 Howard Unit #209 and will be 
transferred to another unit in the same building - Unit #I 01. Please let me know how to introduce the change to 
our neighborhood. Thanks -Bill 

From: Jim Meko [mailto:jim.meko@comcast.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 20, 2013 3:28 PM 
To: Bill Marci 
Subject: Re: Info for next meeting 

Hi Bill, 

I'd be glad to. 

Thanks. 

On Feb 20, 2013, at 3:14 PM, Bill Marci <bill@bma-ca.com> wrote: 

' Ok - thanks Jim. I will take a closer look at the site. Could you please add me to your email list and let me 
know if there is another meeting in the future. -Bill 
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From: Jim Meko [mailto:jim.meko@comcast.net] 
Sent: Monday, February 18, 2013 4:42 PM 
To: Bill Marci 
Subject: Re: Info for next meeting 

Hi Bill, 

We aren't meeting regularly at the moment. Folks got burned out. We're putting more emphasis on the website. 

JimMeko 
SoMa Leadership Council 
( 415) 624-4309 cell 
(415) 552-2424 fax 
www.sornaleadership.org 

On Feb 18, 2013, at 1:40 PM, Bill Marci <bill@brila-ca.com> wrote: 

Hi SoMa Leadership Council, 

My name is Bill Marci and I have just recently taken over as HOA President for the Lighthouse Lofts building 
at 1097 Howard Street. Christy Bergman who lived in our building and owned and operated "The Secret Wine 
Shop" referred me to your site. 

I am interested in attending your next meeting and would like to confinn the date time and place. 

Please email or call me at 408-4 72-1007 with this information. 

Thanks -Bill 

Bill Marci/BMA 
1097 Howard Street, # 101 
San Francisco, CA 94103-2878 
PH: 408.472.1007 

· email: bill@bma-ca.com 
www.bma-ca.com 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Bill Marci [bill@bma-ca.com] 
Friday, April 11, 201411:19AM 
Evans, Derek . 

Subject: FW: San Francisco Champagne Society 

The other neighbor closest to my unit. 

From: Jeff Fenton [mailto:jfenton@durkeedrayage.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 06, 2013 11:25 AM 
To: Bill Marci 
Subject: San Francisco Champagne Society 

To whom it concerns, 

I am the owner of Unit #104 at 1097 Howard Street in San Francisco, also known as the Lighthouse Lofts building. I am 
the closet neighbor to Bill Marci in Unit #101. I am in full support of his c1,.irrent ABC application for the San Francisco 
Champagne Society to be located at the same address. I believe any additional traffic caused will be minimal and, at the 
very least, it will have a positive impact on both the building and the surrounding community. 

I have· known Mr. Marci for approximately 8 years and he has always conducted himself in a professional manner. His 
friends and acquaintances have always appeared to be of the highest caliber people, both in appearance and conduct. 
Please contact me directly at the number below if I can be of any further assistance. 

Sincerely, 
Jeff Fenton 

Jeffrey J. Fenton, President 
Durkee Drayage Company, Inc. 
3655 Collins Avenue 
Richmond, CA 94806 
(510) 970-7550 ext 106 
www.durkeedrayage.com 

Durkee Drayage Company supports at-risk youth by contr;buting to the Vincenzo Wine Tasting & Auction. To 
find out more, please go to: www.vincenzo.org 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Bill Marci [bill@bma-ca.com] 
Friday, April 11, 201411:18 AM 
Evans, Derek 

Subject: FW: San Francisco Champagne Society Support. 

This is my neighbor directly next to my unit. 

San. Francisco A.B.C. District Office 
33 New Montgomery St., Suite 1230 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

To whom it may concern: 

Bill Marci, -0wner and manager of San Francisco Champagne ~ociety, LLC, has been a n~ighbor in 
the unit next to me since I moved in six years ago. Bill has demonstrated himself to be an 
excellent neighbor who has gone above and beyond to ensure that our building and the 
surrounding area are safe and cleanly. I have never had· a negative incident with Bill, and 
if anything, he has helped mitigate unfavorable situations that have occurred within our 
building throughout the years. 

Bill has taken an active role in contributing to an improved quality of our building by his 
role as the President of our HOA Board. 

·Through his leadership, Bill has sincerely demonstrated that he cares about what is best for 
our building, at times, even at the expense of his own personal preferences. Bill's actions 
show that he cares about what is best for the building as a whole. 

I am in favor of the transfer of License 42, On-Sale Beer and Wine for Public Premises from 
The Secret Wine Shop, which operated on the 3rd floor of our building, to San Francisco 
Champagne Society, LLC, which will operate on the first floor in close proximity to the front 
door of the building. The Secret Wine Shop has caused minimum disruption to our building, 
and similarly, Bill has assured that the hours of operation would be limited and any events 
will be private, and small in scale. 

The San Francisco Champagne Society will be an excellent addition to our live/work building, 
and I highly recommend that the license is transfer is approved accordingly. 

Derek Huerta· 
1097 Howard St. Unit 102 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

On Mon, Mar 4, 2013 at 11:58 AM, Bill Marci <bill@bma-ca.com> wrote: 
> Hi Derek (and Derek), 
> 
> 
> 
> I am working with the ABC to obtain a type 42 liquor license for wine 
and 
> beer for the Sa~ FrancisFO Champagne Society. I need to secure letters 
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of 
> support from my neighborhood to help build my case for the hearing. 
Letters 
> from neighbors in the building are especially helpful. 
> 
> 
> 
> If interested in supporting the SFCS then please reply via email with 
such 
> a letter asap. 
> 
> 
> 
> Thanks for your time, -Bill 
> 
> 
> 
> Bill Marci/San Francisco Champagne Society, LLC. 
> 
> 1097 Howard Street, #101 
> 
> San Francisco, CA 94103-2878 
> 
> PH: 408.472.1007 
> 
> email: bill@bma-ca.com 
> 
> 

·> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
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LIQUOR LICENSE REVIEW 

TO: Planning Department File: 130217 
AnMarie Rodgers/CTYPLN/SFGOV 
Georgia Powell/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFG_OV · j ':l-'\ l ~~ 
Fax No.: 558-6409 . . S/a ~ ~: 3'-1- I 

TO: 

DATE: 

Police Department 
Inspector Nelly Gordon 

; Inspector Joseph Fong 
· Fax No.:. 553'-1463 · 

February 25, 2013 

~ .. YV\U-6 
~~'.w .. . 
· ~ ~ t~ otn-lfo 

This item is tentatively scheduled to be heard in four to six weeks. · 
PLEASE EMAIL YOUR RESPONSE BY: April 12, 2013, to Derek Evans, Clerk; 
Neighborhood Services and Safety Comm_ittee. · 

· Derek.Evans@sfgov.org -Fax No: 554-7714 

Applicant Name: 
and Business Name: 

Applicant.Address: 

and Phone No. 

William Marci 
San Francisco Champagne Society, LLC 
(1097 Ho.ward Street, Unit 101) · 

1097 Howard Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
(415) 437-1475 

PLANNtNG COMMENTS: . D Approval ~nial . 

~UlJJl(Ze-o cw ~!1l0Nllt i«f--. flU~(frfW 1fr JO. ~ 
UtJil~ ~ Pl4WNl1Jt? · UMM.ik~ . 

POLICE COMMENTS: 0 Approval D Denial 

LL Review Referral Letter 
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Clerk of' the Board 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors . 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, ·cA 94102 
February 27, 2013 ·. 

To whom it may concern: 

RECEIVED ~c.: 
BO AR 0 OF SUPER!' ISOi, ~ 

S fd~ FR ;\[·~CbCO 

2G\3 FEB 21 PM 2= OG 

:~ j .... ---~-....-----... ~..--· 

· My name is· William Marci and my daytime phone number is 415-437-1475. 

My business name is the San Francisco Champagne Society, LLC. and the business and 
mailing address is 1097 Howard Street, Unit #101 bi San FranciSco, CA 94103. 

I am applying for a Type 42 License with the ABC. It is a double transfer Person to 
Person/Premise to Premise from the Wine B&B Co. at 1097 Howard Street, Unit #209 San 
Francisco, CA 94103 to Unit #101 in the same building at 1097 HoWard Street. 

The business hours of operation will be Tue5day, Wednesday and Thursday 5 PM to 10 PM 
and Friday and Saturday 5 PM to 12 AM. 

The San Fnuicisco Champagne Society will be offering education as well as fine sp~kling 
wines to be sampled at the wine bar. The public will be able to purchase and enjoy a broad 
range of these sparkling wines to take with them and for consumption in their homes. Our 
marketing strategy is to focus on making this available to everyone in the city via social 
media. 

Thank you, 

San Francisco Champagne Society, LLC~ 
1097 Howard Street, Unit#lOl San.Francisco, CA 94103 415-437-1475 

.b-11\@..bP\o.... t_a... c...o~. 
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Department of l\lcohollc Beverage Control 

INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS -

. SECTION 23958.4 B&P 

State of Callomla 
Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 

Instructions 'I)is form is to be used for all applications for original issuance or premise~ to premises transfer of licenses. 
• Part 1 is to be completed by an ABC employee, given to applicant with pre-application package, with copy retained in 

holding file or applicant's district file. · 
• Part 2 is to be COII!pleted by the applicant, and returned to ABC. 
• Part 3 is to be completed by the local govenling body or its designated subordinate officer or body, and returned to ABC. 

PART 1 - TO BJ; COMPLETED BY ABC 
1. APPLICANT'S NAME 

San Francisco Champagne Society, LLC 
2. l'REMISESADDAESS (Slleel ·--n11n11>,-clty. q> coda) 

1097 Howard St., #101, San Francisco, CA 94103-2881 
4. TYPE OF BUSINESS 

QFull Service Restaurant 

0Deli or Specialty Restaurant 

O~e/Coffee Shop 

DBed &-Breakfast 

Dwine only 0A11 
Osupennarket 

D Liquor Store 

D Drug/Variety Store 

OOther - desaiba: 

D Ho1Qrau/Cafe1eria 

Ocomedy Cluli 

DBrewPub 

OTheater . 

. 0Membershlp Store' 

0Department Store 

D FlorisVGift Shop 

O~ILounge 
ONightClub 

0Tavern: Beer 

0Tavem: Beer & Wl_ne 

0 service Station. 

0 Convenience Market 

D Convenience Market w/Gasoline 

3. UCS'ISE TYPE 

42 

D Private Club 

Oveterens Club 

0Fralemal Club 

~Ina Tasting Room 

Oswap MeetJAea Market 

0 Drive-in Dairy 

Ii. COL.MY POPULATION II. TOTAL NUMBER OF LICENSES IN COUNTY 7. RA.TIO OF LICENSES TO POPUIATIDN IN coumv . 
812,820 284 ~On-Sale DOif-Saie Don-Sale DOff-~e 

8. CENSUS TRACT NUMBER 9. NO. OF LICENSES AUDWE!l IN CENSUS TRACT 10. NO. OF LICENSES EXISTING IN CENSUS TRACT 

178.02 15 . ~On-Sale DOff-Sale 34 · ~On-Sale OOff-Sale 
11. IS THE NJCNE CENSUS TRACT OVERCONCEHTAATEO Willi Uc;eNSE67 [i.e, does Iha rllliQ rl licenseo lo populolion In the oonous Imel exceed lho flllla uf licenses lo population Im lhe onllm county?) 

[!Jv~s;lhe number of existing licenses exceeds the number allowed . · _ <'1. ,.,/ 0 {.A l?J . · · _ . 
D No, the number of existing licenses is 1ower than the nwnber a11owed .../ ./"'-- r . _ 

12. DOE!i lAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY MAM"AIN CRIME STATISTICS? 

~Yes (Go to Item t1t:3) 0No (Go to Item #20) 
1a CRIME REPORTING DISTRICT M.IMBER · 14. TOTAL NUWIER OF REPOATl'IG OISTFllCTS 15. TOT AL NUhlllEA OF OFFENSES IN ALL REPORTING DISTRICTS 

-232 653 46,883 
:1e. AVERAGE NO. OFOFF9'1SE8 PEA DISTRICT 17. 120% OF AVER"6ENUMBEA OF OFFENSES 18. TOTAL N.JMBEA OF OFFENSES IN REPORTING DISTillCT 

72 86 199 
19. IS lHEPAEMISES LOCATED ti AHIGH CRIME REPORTING DISTRICT? (Le, has a 201' greaternun'ber uf ieported crimes than lhe""eragenurroer rl ,.pc!led crimea asdeleminod lrom'allcrlmo. 

fEPO!llng dlslrlcls wilhln the jud9dlcdon of Iha locel law Erllorcenwit-"'Y). · . · · · 

~Yes, the total number of offenses In the reporting district equels or exceeds the total number in item#17 

0No. th~ tcital number of offenses in_fue reP.<Jrling di$frlctls lower then the total number in ltem.#17 · 
20. CHEC1<lHEBOXTHATAPPUES(clmckonlyonebmj. · . . . · _. · 

0 a· If "No" ls checked n OO!h Item #11 ~item 119, Section 23958.4 B&P does not app/f/ to this application, and no additional information will be needed 
on this issue. Advise Iha appNcant to bring this eompleted folTIJ to ABC when ftllng the appicatlon. _ · 

D b. If"~" ls check~ in ~ither Item #11 !l! item #19, m!!t the appilcent Is applying for B n011-relail ucens~. a retail bona lkle public eailng place 6cense, a 
retail license Issued for a hotel, motel or olher lodging establlshment as defined in Section 25503.16{b) B&P, or a relail license Issued in conjuctlon with a 
beer manufBCIUrer's license, or wlnegrower'S Ucense,llllvise the BQDftcant lo como!ete Se¢tlon 2 and bring the completed fonn to ABC when filing the 
application or BS soon BS possible thereafter. -

~ c. . If·~· is checked In either Item #11 !l! item #19, and the aj,pllcent Is applylng fur an off-sale beer and wine l~se, en off-sale g~eral license, ~ on­
sala beer Jlcerise, en on-sale baer and wine (public premises) Ucanse, or an on-sale general (public premises) Dcense, advise the apDlicant lo take this fonn 
to the local qoveming bodv or hs designated subordinate offlCBf or l::iody lo have t/Jem comp/ate Sei;tion 3. The completed form will need to be provided to 
ABC In order to process the epplicatiorJ. · 

Governing Body/Desi!J!aled Subordinate Name: Board of SUpel'llisors 

FORDEPARTMENT USE ONLY 
PREPARED BY (Name of DepWlrnen\ ErrcJloyee) 

willie bulanadi 
ABC-245 (rev. o 1-11 ) 
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From: 
Sent:· 
To: 
Cc: 

Sanchez, Diego 
Monday, May 20, 2013 10:30 AM 

-Evans, Derek 
Banales, Julian; Powell, Georgia 

Subject: RE: Liquor License - PCN Request - For Your Review 1049 Howard St (SF Champagne 
Society) - File No. 130217 · 

Attachments: 1097 Howard 101 PCN.PDF 

Derek, 
This request requires conditional use authorization. The project has yet to go before the Planning Commission to 

request conditional use authorization and so at this time the Planning Department cannot provide an approval for the 
request. 

The Planning Department is working with the project applicant to assemble a complete application and conditional use 

authorization request and the Planning Department expects this to occur within the next few months. 

Pl~ase note that I had sent the Planning Department response to this request to you back on Mar~h 14, 2013 via email. 

Attached is a pdf copy of _the PCN request. 

Diego R Sanchez 
Planner, SE Quadrant 
San Francisco Planning Department 
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco CA 94103 
(415) 575 - 9082 
(415) 558 - 6409 fax 

·-'--------~---------~------------
From: Powell, Georgia 
Sent: Monday, May 20, 2013 10:22 AM 
To: Sanchez, Diego -
Cc: Banales, Julian; Evans, Derek _ _ 

--------····-

Subject:- FW: Liquor License - PCN Request - For Your Review 1049 Howard St (SF Champagne Society) - File No. 
130217 

Diego, 
Please_ respond Derek's e-mail below. 

Thanks, 
Georgia 

From: Evans, Derek 
Sent: Friday, May 17, 2013 4:18 PM 
To: Powell, Georgia; Banales, Julian 
Subject: RE: Liquor Licens_e - PCN Request - For Your Review 1049 Howard St (SF Champagne Society) - 'File No. 
130217 -

Hello, 
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Any updates regarding this PCN requ1::"'(? Police se.nt their report·on April 26th, so .,e are just waiting for Plannin.g's 
recommendation. 

Thank you, 

Derek K. Evans 
Assistant Committee Clerk 
Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 941.02 
Phone: (415) 554-7702 I Fax: (415) 554-5163 
derek.evans@sfgov.org I www.sfbos.org 

Complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Satisfaction form by clicking the link below. 
http://www.sfbos.org/index.aspx?page=104 

From: Powell, Georgia 
Sent: Monday, March 04, 2013 2:17 PM 
To: Banales, Julian 
Cc: Evans, Derek 
Subject: FW: Liquor License - PCN Request - For Your Review 1049 Howard St (SF Champagne Society) - File No. 
130217 

Julian, 
Se~ attached PCN request for your review and approval. MB# is 1300216. Hard copy is in your mailbox. 

Thanks, 
Georgia 

From: Evans, Derek 
Sent: Friday, March 01, 2013 4:03 PM 
To: Powell, Georgia; Gordon, Nelly; Fong, Joseph 
·Cc: Wong, Linda (BOS); Ausberry, Andrea; Rodgers, AnMarie 
Subject: RE: Liquor License - PCN Request - For Your Review 1049 Howard St (SF Champagne Society) - File No. 
130217 . 

Hell.o, 

Attached is ·a Public Convenience and Necessity Request for the subject liquor license. Please review and 
provide your response. 

Thank you, 

Derek K. Evans 
Assistant Committee Clerk 
Board of Supervisors 

.1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
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Clerk of the Board 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
February 27, 2013 

To whom it may concern: 

2013 fEB 21 PM 2: OS 

My name is William Marci and my daytime phone number is 415-437-1475. 

My business name is the San Francisco Champagne Society, LLC. and the business and 
mailing address is 1097 Howard Street, Unit #101 in San Francisco, CA 94103. 

I am applying for a Type 42 License with the ABC. It is a double transfer Person to 
Person/Premise to Premise from the Wine B&B Co. at 1097 Howard Street, Unit #209 San 
Francisco, CA 94103 to Unit #101 in the same building at 1097 Howard Street. 

The business hours of operation will be Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday 5 PM to 10 PM 
and Friday and Saturday 5 PM to 12 AM. 

The San Francisco Champagne Society will be offering education as well as fine sparkling 
wines to be sampled at the wine bar. The public will be able to purchase and enjoy a broad 
·range of these sparkling wines to take with them and for consumption in their homes. Our 
marketing strategy is to focus on making this available to everyone in the city via social 
media. 

Thank you, 

San Francisco Champagne Society, LLC. 
1097 Howard Street, Unit#lOl San Francisco, CA 94103 415-437-1475 
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Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS -
. SECTION 23958.4 B&P 

State of California 
Edrnund G. Brown Jr., Governor 

Instructions This form is to be used for all applications for original issuance or premises to premises transfer of licenses. 
• Part 1 is to be completed by an ABC employee, given to applicant with pre-application package, with copy retained in 

holding file or applicant's district file. · 
• Part 2 is to be completed by the applicant, and returned to ABC. 
• Part 3 is to be completed by the local governing body or its designated subordinate officer or body, and returned to ABC. 

PART 1 - TO BE COMPLETED BY ABC 
1. APPLICANTS NAME 

San Francisco Champagne Society, LLC 
2. PREMISES ADDRESS (Street number and name, city, zip code) 

1097 Howard St., #101, San Francisco, CA 94103-2881 
4. TYPE OF BUSINESS 

0 Full Service Restaurant 

D Deli or Specialty Restaurant 

Ocafe/Coffee Shop 

0 Bed & Breakfast: 

Owineonly 0An 

0 Supermarket 

0 Liquor Store 

D Hofbrau/Cafeteria 

D Comedy Club 

DBrewPub 

OTheater 

0 Cocktail Lounge 

0NightClub 

0Tavem: Beer_ 

0Tavem: Beer & Wine 

Oservic.e Station. 

Oconvenience Market 

3. LICENSE TYPE 

42 

0 Private Club 

Oveterans Club 

0 Fraternal Club 

15fwine Tasting Room 

0 Swap Meet/Flea Market 

Oorive-in Dairy 

0 DrugNariety Store 

OOther - describe: 

. D Membership Store 

D Department Store 

D Florist/Gift Shop D Convenience Market w/Gasoline 

5. COUNTY POPULATION 

812,820 
B. CENSUS TRACT NUMBER 

178.02 

6. TOTAL NUMBER OF LICENSES IN COUNTY 

284 ~On-Sale Doff-Sale 

9. NO. OF LICENSES ALLOWED IN CENSUS TRACT 

15 ~On-Sale Oott-Sale 

7. RATIO OF LICENSES TO POPULATION IN COUNTY 

Oon~Saie Oott-sale 

10. NO. OF LICENSES EXISTING JN CENSUS TRACT 

34 ~On-Sale DOff-Sale 

11. IS THE ABOVE CENSUS TRAGr OVERCONCENTRATED WITH LICENSES? (i.e., does the ratio of licenses to population in the census tract exceed 1he ratio of licenses to population for 1he entire county?) 

~Yes, the number of existing licenses exceeds the number allowed . . . 6 · 
0No, the number of existing licenses is lower than the number allowed ..'.3X ft.A .. 

12. DOES LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY MAINTAIN CRIME STATISTICS? 

~Yes (Go to Item #13) D No (Go to Item #20) 

13. CRIME REPORTING DISTRICT NUMBER 14. TOTAL NUMBER OF REPORTING DISTRICTS 15. TOTAL NUMBER OF OFFENSES IN ALL REPORTING DISTRICTS 

232 653 46,883 
16. AVERAGE NO. OF OFFENSES PER DISTRICT 17. 120% OF AVERAGE NUMBER OF OFFENSES 18. TOTAL NUMBER OF OFFENSES JN REPORTING DISTRICT 

72 86 199 
19. IS THE PREMISES LOCATED IN A HIGH CRIME REPORTING DISTRICT? CT.a., has a 20% greater nurrber of reported crimes than the average number of reported crimes as determined from all crime 

reporting districts within the jurisdiction of the local law enforcement agency) . · 

~Yes, the totai number of offenses in the reporting district equals or exceeds the total number in item #17 

0 No, th~ total number of offenses in the reporting district is lower than the total number in item #17 

20. CHECK THE BOX THAT APPLIES (check only one box) . . 

. 0 a. If "No" is checked in both item #11 and item #19, Section 23958.4 B&P does not appfv to this application, and no additional information will be needed 

D 
on this issue. Advise the applicant to bring this completed form lo ABC when filing the application. · 

b. If "Yes• is checked in either item #11 QI. item #19, and the applicant is applying for a non-retail license, a retail bona fide public eating place license, a 
retail license issued for a hotel, motel or other lodging establishment as defined in Section 25503.16{b) B&P, or a retail license issued in conjuction with a 
beer manufacturer's license, or winegrower's license,.advise the applicant to complete Section 2 and bring the completed form to ABC when filing the 
application or as soon as possible thereafter. · 

~ c. If "Yes" is checked in either item #11 QI item #19, and the applicant is applying for an off-sale beer and wine license, an off-sale general license, an on­
sale beer license, an on-sale beer and wine (public premises) license, or an on-sale general (public premises) license, advise the applicant to take this fonn 
to the local governing bodv, or its designated subordinate officer or bOdv to have them complete Section 3. The completed form will need to be provided to 
ABC in order to process the application. ' 

Governing Body/Designated Subordinate Name: Board of Supervisors 

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 
PREPARED BY (Name of Department Efr4>1oyee) 

willie bulanad.i 
ABC-245 (rev. 01-11) 
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LIQUOR LICENSE REVIEW 

TO: Planning Department File: 130217 
AnMarie Rodgers/CTYPLN/SFGOV 

TO: 

DATE: 

Georgia Powell/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV. 
Fax No.: 558-6409 

Police Department 
Inspector Nelly Gordon 
Inspector Joseph Fong 
Fax No.: 553-1463 

February 25, 2013 

This item is tentatively scheduled to be heard in four to six weeks. 
PLEASE EMAIL YOUR RESPONSE BY: April 12, 2013, to Derek Evans, Clerk, 
Neighborhood Services and Safety Committee. 

Derek.Evans@sfgov.org - Fax No: 554-7714 

Applicant Name: 
and Business Name: 

Applicant Address: 

and Phone No. 

William Marci 
San Francisco Champagne Society, LLC 
(1097 Howard Street, Unit 101) 

·1097 Howard Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
(415) 437-1475 

PLANNING COMMENTS: D Approval D Denial 

POLICE COMMENTS: D Approval D Denial 

LL Review Referral Letter 
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